
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 4th 
November, 2009 
2009 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room Two 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right 
[...]
stay 
 
• The declaration must relate to specific business being decided - 

a general scattergun approach is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 4th November, 
2009 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: P Mould (Chair) 
D Smith (Vice-
Chair) 
K Banks 
G Chance 
R King 
 

W Norton 
J Pearce 
D Taylor 
D Thomas 
 

1. Apologies and named 
substitutes  

To receive apologies for absence and details of any 
Councillor (or co-optee substitute) nominated to attend this 
meeting in place of a member of this Committee. 
 
  

2. Declarations of interest 
and of Party Whip  

To invite Councillors to declare any interest they may have in 
items on the Agenda and any Party Whip. 
 
  

3. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 20)  

To confirm the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday 1st October and 
Wednesday 14th October as a correct record. 
 

(Minutes attached) 
 
All Wards  

4. Actions List  

(Pages 21 - 24)  

To note the contents of the Overview and Scrutiny Actions 
List. 

  
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

5. Call-in and Pre-Scrutiny  To consider whether any Key Decisions of the Executive 
Committee’s most recent meeting(s) should be subject to 
call-in and also to consider whether any items on the 
Forward Plan require pre-scrutiny. 

(No separate report). 
 
All Wards  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 4th November, 2009 
 

6. Task & Finish Reviews - 
Draft Scoping 
Documents  

To consider any scoping documents provided for possible 
Overview and Scrutiny review. 

 

(No reports attached) 

 
All Wards  

7. Task and Finish Groups - 
Progress Reports  

To consider progress to date on the current reviews against 
the terms set by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The current reviews in progress are: 

 
1. Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King;  
 
2. Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor K 

Banks; and 
 

3. Local Strategic Partnership – Chair, Councillor W 
Norton 

 
(Oral reports) 
 
All Wards  

8. Garden Waste Strategy  

(Pages 25 - 46)  

To undertake pre-scrutiny of the draft Garden Waste 
Strategy report. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
All Wards  

9. Consideration of Budget 
Bids  

To undertake pre-scrutiny of the budget bids report. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Direct Ward Relevance)  

10. Referrals  To consider any referrals to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee direct, or arising from: 

• The Executive Committee or full Council 

• Other sources. 
 

(No separate report). 

 
All Wards  



 
 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

 

Wednesday, 4th November, 2009 
 

11. Work Programme  

(Pages 47 - 52)  

To consider the Committee’s current Work Programme, and 
potential items for addition to the list arising from: 

• The Forward Plan / Committee agendas 

• External publications 

• Other sources. 

 

(Report attached) 

 
All Wards  

12. Exclusion of the Press 
and Public  

Should it be necessary, in the opinion of the Borough 
Director, durin
[...]
�
������������	�������&��,�
���
�����������������
���
�����+
�
�
������
��
&�
����,�	����
����
��
��
�	���	�����,�
�'�����)	����
����
�����%��
8�
��*	�+����	���
�	���	�����
�����'����&��������������,�������������
)�
��)����������
����
��,�
�
�4���%�������
�	���	�����
������	���	�,���
,�
��������
&�
�%���
�

)%&� '�"
����(���
���7�-���.8��
�
-,,�
�
�������������&������'����,�
��������'�
���,�����

�
������	��������	�������)����������C*�
���&���������������

������
�	������
������������ ������	��2���-
��'�
�/003%������
-&�
&��)�	���$

����������������	�
�����������
���������

�
������	�����%���
�
'�"
����(������
�
;�� ���� ��
��� 
�
������	������ 
���	����� )������ ���� (�����
� ����
�+	���  	���� �	�	������� $�
	����� �(� �$�� ,�
�
� !�
�,�
����
��	����  �

����
���
��#�8�
�����&��)�
�+�
��'��
� ����
����'������C*�
���&�����������B�	���
�
'��
*1�������
�

/�� ����+
�+��	���,�
�	�
�	
��	'����	
����)	����
����
�����'��
� 
������
���,�
���
�'����������������	�����������������1���
� .�&��'�
�/003B�	���

�

7�� � ��'6�
���������
��������	'�&�������
�+�
�������&�
�����
�����
� � �������������'�������%�

�
�
�
�

������������
�����
���	��2%00�+��
	���
������	��3%70�+��

Page 7



Page 8



 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

14th October 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, G Chance, R King, W Norton, J Pearce and 
D Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Councillors M Braley, M Chalk and M Collins (Vice Chair – Standards 
Committee). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 A Heighway and T Buckley 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 
 
 

88. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor 
Thomas.   
 

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip.   
 

90. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 23rd September 
2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

91. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List.  
Specific mention was made of the following matters: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

14th October 2009 

 
a) Local Area Agreement Scoping Document 
 

Officers explained that at the previous meeting of the 
Committee no decision had been made as to how to proceed 
with the proposed review of the Local Area Agreement 
(LAA).  Members agreed that it would be best to reconsider 
this proposal after the completion of the Local Strategic 
Partnership review.   

 
b) Shopping, Investing and Giving Policy 
 

At the previous meeting, there had been some confusion as 
to whether the Policy for Funding Voluntary and Community 
Sector organisations had been approved by full Council.  
Officers confirmed that this policy had been approved by full 
Council in June.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the proposal to review the Local Area Agreement be 

scheduled for consideration following the completion of 
the Local Strategic Partnership review; and 

 
2) the Actions List be noted.   
 
 

92. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee considered the Decision Notice of the Executive 
Committee meeting held on Wednesday 7th October.  It was noted 
that a referral had been made to the Committee by the Vice Chair of 
the Executive Committee, Councillor Braley.  He had suggested 
that with regards to Disabled Facilities and Lifetime Grants a piece 
of work could be undertaken by the Committee to investigate the 
possible actions that could be taken to reduce the length of time 
individuals remained on the Priority Waiting Lists.  The Chair 
suggested that a scoping document on this topic be prepared for 
the Committee’s consideration.    
 
There were no call-ins or proposed items for pre-scrutiny.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) Councillor Braley work with relevant Officers to prepare 
a draft scoping document on the subject of Priority 
Waiting Lists for Disabled Facilities and Lifetime Grants; 
and 

Page 10



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

14th October 2009 

 
 
2) the report be noted.   

 
 

93. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping documents.   
 

94. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews. 
 
a) Dial-A-Ride  - Chair, Councillor R King 
 

Councillor King informed the Committee that the Task and 
Finish Group had been examining issues regarding: the 
downtime of vehicles; potential capacity needs of the service; 
and the possibility of alternative providers delivering the 
service.  However, the Group felt that they could not 
progress much further until the Council had received news 
regarding the £20,000 funding bid that had been submitted to 
the WRVS (formerly the Women’s Royal Voluntary Service) 
to contribute to funding for the service.   
 
Councillor King explained that the Officer report proposing 
actions to overcome the shortfall in funding for the current 
year which had been scheduled to be considered at the 
Executive Committee on 28th October, had been 
rescheduled for consideration at a meeting in December.  
Councillor King commented that until this report had been 
considered by the Executive Committee, the Group would be 
unable to continue looking at long term strategic funding and 
capacity issues.  Under these circumstances the Group 
would need to postpone delivering their final report until the 
following year. 
 
Councillor King suggested that the Group meet less 
frequently until a clearer idea emerged with regards to the 
current funding situation and the proposed actions that 
Officers could take to remedy short term funding problems.   
 

b) Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor K Banks 
 

The Chair informed the Committee that good progress had 
been made.  Officers and Members were in the process of 
attending Neighbourhood Group meetings to inform 
members about the public of the work of the Task and Finish 

Page 11



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

14th October 2009 

 
Group and to consult with them over their proposals.  Once 
consultation had taken place with all of the Neighbourhood 
Groups, the Councillors would collate and analyse the 
feedback received from residents.   

 
c) Local Strategic Partnership (LSP) 
 

The Chair explained that the membership of this Group had 
yet to be confirmed.  Officers informed Members that they 
had received confirmation that Councillor Norton would chair 
the review and that Councillors Fry and Hopkins would also 
be members.  There was still one Member to be confirmed 
from the Labour Group.   
 
Members agreed that, due to capacity reasons, the launch of 
this review should not take place until the Neighbourhood 
Groups Task and Finish Review had concluded. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) presentation of the Dial-A-Ride Task and Finish 

Group’s final report be postponed; 
 
2) Councillors Fry, Hopkins and Norton be confirmed 

as Members of the Local Strategic Partnership 
review; and 

 
3) the progress reports be noted.  

 
 

95. PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR CORPORATE MANAGEMENT - 
ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Braley, the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Management to the meeting.  Councillor Braley 
presented his report in accordance with the questions set by the 
Committee.   
 
a) What in your view is the future of the Business Centres? 
 

Councillor Braley informed the Committee that he felt the 
purpose of and any future arrangements for the centres 
needed to be considered by the Council.   He explained that 
the Council owned the Business Centres which consisted of 
approximately
[...]
ich was due to be considered by the Executive 
Committee on 9th December, could take place at a meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 25th November.  
 
The Committee agreed that the Draft Initial Estimates and 
Forecasts report would be considered at their meeting scheduled 
for 3rd February before finalisation by the Executive Committee and 
full Council on 22 February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the Committee’s Work Programme be amended to reflect 

the addition of items as detailed in the preamble above; 
and 

 
2) the report be noted.   
 
 

98. ROLE OF THE MAYOR TASK AND FINISH GROUP - 
MONITORING OF RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
The Committee was informed that the purpose of this item was to 
monitor the outcomes of the recommendations proposed by the 
Role of the Mayor Task and Finish Group.  Officers provided an 
update on the recommendations that had been approved by the 
Executive Committee.  The Committee was informed that where 
recommendations had involved applying for funding, they had been 
agreed in principle but with a view for implementation when the 
financial climate had improved.   
 
Officers explained that, in accordance with the Group’s first 
recommendation, a picture of the current mayor was in the process 
of being placed in a prominent position within the Town Hall.  
Officers also explained that, in accordance with the group’s third 
recommendation, the Mayor’s Induction booklet was being updated 
and developed.  In response to recommendation five, Officers 
explained that they were in the process of updating and adding new 

Page 16



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

14th October 2009 

 
pages to the Mayor’s pages on the Council’s website.  Members 
were invited to put forward any ideas for content for these pages.   
 
Councillor Chalk, the Chair of the original Task and Finish Group, 
commented that the Group had originally requested that 
[...]
 ways by which this could be 
addressed.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
this item be considered at the first meeting of the Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny Panel during discussions of the Panel’s 
Work Programme. 
 
 

102. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme.  The 
Committee was informed that the quarterly budget and performance 
monitoring items, scheduled for consideration on 4th November, 
would be rescheduled for consideration on 25th November.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Committee’s Work Programme be noted.   
 
 

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.00 pm 

 

 Chair 
 

Page 19



Page 20



Actions requested by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date Action 
Requested 

Action to be Taken Response 

 
4th February 
2009 

 
1 

 

 
Members received a presentation 
on the Shared Services Board and 
Joint Working and requested that 
Overview and Scrutiny be involved 
throughout the shared services 
process. 
 

 
Relevant Officers to report before 
the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as part of the shared 
services process where 
appropriate.  (TO BE DONE) – 
ONGOING. 
 

 
8th July 2009 
 

2 
 
 
 

 
Officers were asked to contact the 
Council’s auditors to enquire about 
best practice examples of Medium 
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 
documents produced by other local 
authorities. 
 

 
Officers requested further 
information regarding best 
practice examples of MTFPs on 
17 July 2009.  Examples have 
yet to be provided to the 
Committee (TO BE DONE). 

 
29th July 
2009 
 

3 

 
The Committee agreed that the 
consultants report regarding the 
Arrow Valley Countryside Centre 
should be pre-scrutinised by the 
Committee. 
 

 
Relevant Officers to arrange for 
this report be to be considered by 
the Committee once it has been 
completed. OSSOs (TO BE 
DONE). 
 

 
23rd 
September 
2009 
 
 4 
 

 
Members did not discuss the Local 
Area Agreement (LAA) scoping 
document and no decision was 
made about whether to app
[...]
that: 
 

1) the Council introduces a pilot chargeable ‘opt-in’ garden waste 
collection service in a targeted area of the Borough during the 
first half of 2010. 
 

2) depending on the outcomes of the pilot, including financial 
implications, the effect on performance, publicity requirements, 
administration and operational impacts, the service is rolled out 
across the Borough during 2011/12. 
 

3) the pilot is carried out in the area identified in the business 
case and that any additions or amendments to this area be 
delegated to the Head of Environment in Consultation with the 
Leader and the Portfolio Holder for Local Environment, Housing 
and Health.  
 

4) The service standard for the collection of garden waste 
(Appendix B) is adopted, subject to any changes which the 
Committee requests are made. 

 
5) the Committee identifies the preferred option for the service  

detailed in the Business Case at Appendix A is agreed; 
 
6) whether an initial set up charge to cover the cost of a bin is 

passed onto customers in the first year; 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 25



   
 

Executive 
Committee 

 

 
 

 

18th November 2009 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\6\AI00003638\Item8GardenWasteReport0.doc/LW 18.09.09 
amended 16.10.09/LW  amended 26.10.09/LW 

 

7) whether the council’s current collection policy relating to 
garden waste in grey bins is amended to coincide with the start 
of the new service to prevent garden waste being placed in grey 
bins a) in the pilot area or b) Borough wide; 

 
8) whether the council’s current collection policy relating to the 

sale of orange sacks is amended to coincide with the start of 
the new service to prevent waste, including garden waste, 
being disposed of in orange sacks a) in the pilot area or b) 
Borough wide; 

 
9) an update report on the pilot service and recommendations for 

the roll out or cessation of the service be brought back to a 
future meeting of this Committee during 2010/11. 

 
3. Financial

Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

  

 

 

4th November 2009 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

Minutes Present: 

  
Councillor Phil Mould (Chair), Councillor David Smith (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors K Banks, G Chance, R King, W Norton and W King 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 M Collins 
 

 Officers: 
 

 T Horne, G Revans, Head of Environment and S Horrobin 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and H Saunders 
 
 

103. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors Pearce, Taylor 
and Thomas.  Cllr W King was named as a substitute for Councillor 
Taylor. 
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest or of any party whip.   
 

105. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings held on Thursday 1st October and 
Wednesday 14th October be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

106. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Actions List.  
Specific mention was made of the following matters.   
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

4th November 2009 

 
a) Arrow Valley Countryside Centre  - Consultants’ Report 
 

Officers reported that they had approached the relevant 
Head of Service for this report.  The consultants’ report was 
scheduled to be considered by the Executive Committee on 
either 7th January or 27th January.  Depending on which 
date was agreed, it would be possible for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to pre-scrutinise this report at either of 
their meetings scheduled for 16th December or 13th 
January.   

 
b) Mayoral Web Pages 
 

Officers explained that the Member Services’ Officer had 
been in contact with Councillor Chalk and Officers from IT 
Services to arrange a meeting to discuss the enhancement 
of the content of the Mayoral web pages on the Council’s 
website.   

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Actions List be noted.   
 

107. CALL-IN AND PRE-SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Forward Plan.  
Officers explained that there was a report listed on the Forward 
Plan scheduled to be considered at the Executive Committee on 9th 
December regarding the Council’s Single Equalities Scheme.  
Members agreed that it was important for the Committee to pre-
scrutinise this report if possible.   
 
There were no call-ins. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the Single Equalities Scheme report be pre-scrutinised by the 
Committee at the following meeting scheduled for Wednesday 
25th November.   
 
 

108. TASK & FINISH REVIEWS - DRAFT SCOPING DOCUMENTS  
 
There were no draft scoping  documents.   
 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

4th November 2009 

 
109. TASK AND FINISH GROUPS - PROGRESS REPORTS  

 
The Committee received reports in relation to current reviews. 
 
a) Dial-A-Ride – Chair, Councillor R King 
 

Councillor King informed the Committee that the Task and 
Finish Group had agreed that, while waiting for the Officer 
report regarding actions to overcome the shortfall in funding 
for the service for the current year, the Group had decided 
that they would be able to progress other tasks.  He 
explained that the Group had met with the WRVS, which 
operated a bus and social car scheme within Bromsgrove.  
From information provided during this meeting, the Group 
had decided that they would like to investigate the possibility 
of linking in with other service providers in the area including 
taxi firms, to enhance the Dial-a-Ride service.   

 
b) Neighbourhood Groups – Chair, Councillor K Banks 
 

Councillor Banks informed the Committee that the Group had 
completed their consultation with all of the Neighbourhood 
Groups and had received feedback forms from many 
attendees.  In addition, the Group had arranged to undertake 
consultation with the Student Council.  The Group was in the 
process of writing the final report which they looked forward 
to presenting before the Committee at the following meeting.   

 
c) Local Strategic Partnership – Chair, Councillor W Norton 
 

Officers informed the Committee that there would be a 
presentation on the subject of the Local Strategic Partnership 
at the following meeting of the Committee on 25th 
November.  The Councillors who would be undertaking the 
review alongside Councillor Norton had been invited to 
attend that meeting of the Committee to consider the 
information contained within this report. 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the progress reports be noted. 
 

110. GARDEN WASTE STRATEGY  
 
The Committee received a Power Point presentation from Officers 
detailing proposals for the Council to introduce an optional 
chargeable garden waste collection (Appendix One).  Officers 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

4th November 2009 

 
explained that that the Joint Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy, which the Council had signed up to, had set a target of 
43% for the recycling or composting of waste materials by 2014. In 
addition, the national non-statutory target for recycling household 
waste had been increased from 33% to 45% by 2015.   It was 
important that Redditch Borough Council played its part in achieving 
these targets.   
 
Members were informed that further reasons to undertake a 
chargeable garden waste collection included: the fact that it 
reduced biodegradable waste to landfill; that residents had 
indicated a demand for this service; and that it had been found to 
be successfully delivered by other local authorities.   Members were 
informed that, currently, 7% of the waste collected by the Council 
was garden waste that could be composted.  The Council permitted 
residents to dispose of a small amount of garden waste in their grey 
bins.  Orange sacks, which were charged for by the Council, 
enabled residents to dispose of extra waste and it had been found 
in 2008/09 that out of 5000 orange sacks collected in the summer 
months, around 70% contained garden waste.    
 
Officers outlined the proposals for the additional service to 
Members.  They explained that the service would be optional for 
residents and that residents taking part in the service would be 
provided with a brown 240 litre capacity bin in which to put their 
garden waste.  Bins would be collected on alternate weeks between 
March and November.  Officers proposed two options for 
introducing the service. The first option involved undertaking a pilot 
in one area of the Borough while the second option would be to 
deliver the service on a Borough wide basis.   Officers commented 
that the preferred option was to deliver this scheme in a pilot area 
first.  This would enable the Council to assess the take up of the 
scheme and evaluate its success in one area before deciding on 
whether to extend the scheme to the rest of the Borough.   
 
It was proposed that the scheme be piloted in the west of Borough.  
The pilot area was chosen because it was an area where residents 
lived in traditional types of housing and because of the larger size of 
gardens.  However, Officers had also ensured that a mix of housing 
types with various sized gardens were included in the pilot area.  
Indications from consultation conducted as part of the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy had indicated that residents 
would be willing to pay £30 a year for this service.   
 
Members questioned whether this scheme would reduce the 
numbers of people composting and also commented that it would 
appear to be less environmentally friendly to move garden waste in 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

4th November 2009 

 
fuel inefficient vehicles around the Borough rather than to continue 
to encourage people to compost.  Officers had acknowledged in 
their presentation that the Council’s carbon footprint would rise as a 
result of the proposals but stressed that to offset these extra 
emissions, the Council would have to look to cut emissions 
elsewhere.   
 
Some Members felt that the proposed pilot area would not produce 
a true reflection of residents’ views of this scheme.   It was felt that 
the west side of the town was more rural than the east of the town 
which was considered more urban with a higher density of houses 
and smaller gardens.  Officers explained that, if Members felt 
strongly about this, the pilot could be run in two different areas one 
in the east and one is the west of the Borough providing that it could 
be delivered within two collection days.   
 
Some Members commented that they felt they were yet to be 
convinced of the case for supporting the introduction of a 
chargeable garden waste scheme.  It was felt that this scheme was 
being proposed in order to achieve three things: to generate 
income; to achieve performance targets set locally and nationally; 
and to fulfil environmental objectives.   Members commented on the 
take up of the service.  It was felt by some of the Committee that 
the people that usually would dispose of all waste in their grey bins 
could continue to do so and that those people who made efforts to 
compost would be the most likely residents to use the scheme.  It 
was also questioned how likely it would be that residents who 
currently took their garden waste to the household waste disposal 
site would pay £30 a year for it to be collected from their door.   
 
Members asked Officers how they would assess whether the pilot 
project had been successful.  Officers agreed that this was 
something they needed to think about.  They agreed to put in 
additional information in the report for the Executive Committee 
about how this could be assessed.  Members commented on the 
accompanying proposals to stop the sale of orange bags and to not 
permit residents to put garden waste in green bins.  They asked 
what kind of measures would be undertaken to police this.  Officers 
explained that as part of the waste collection process for 
recyclables, residents’ green bins were checked on collection and 
this would be the approach taken for green waste and grey bins.  
The Council had not had to take any enforcement action against 
residents for misuse of bins and so it was considered unlikely to be 
a major cause of concern. 
 
 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

4th November 2009 

 
Officers presented eight recommendations and one resolution that 
would be presented to the Executive Committee at their meeting on 
18th November.  Members voted in favour of introducing the 
scheme, however there was a split vote with four Members voting 
for and three Members voting against the scheme.  They requested 
that this split in the vote be observed by Officers during the course 
of the Executive Committee meeting.  All Members agreed that, if 
approved, the collection should be introduced in a pilot area initially 
rather than throughout the Borough.  They also requested that the 
Council pursue recommendations 7a and 8a rather than 
recommendations 7b and 8b in the Officers’ report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the Executive Committee approve Officers’ 

recommendation to introduce an ‘opt-in’ chargeable 
garden waste collection; 

 
2) the Executive Committee agree to implement this 

scheme initially in the pilot area suggested by Officers; 
 
3) the Executive Committee endorse recommendation 7a 

that ‘the amendment of the Council’s current collection 
policy relating to  garden waste in grey bins be 
considered to coincide with the start  of the new service 
to prevent garden waste being placed in grey bins in the 
pilot area; 

 
4) the Executive Committee approves recommendation 8a 

that ‘the amendment of the Council’s collection policy 
relating to the sale of orange sacks be considered to 
coincide with the start of the new service to prevent 
waste, including garden waste being  disposed of in 
orange sacks in the pilot area; and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
5) the report be noted.   
 

111. CONSIDERATION OF BUDGET BIDS  
 
Officers informed the Committee that it had not been possible to 
provide the report detailing the budget bids in time for that meeting 
of the Committee.  It had been suggested that, as it would be 
difficult to arrange for reports in the budget setting process to be 
completed for the Committee to pre-scrutinise, the Committee 
instead undertake post-scrutiny of those items.    



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

4th November 2009 

 
 
Officers explained that the budget bids report was due to be 
considered by the Executive Committee on 18th November.  It was 
therefore suggested that the Committee post-scrutinise this report 
at their meeting scheduled for 25th November.  It had been 
suggested that the Fees and Charges report be post-scrutinised at 
a meeting of the Committee on 16th December following 
consideration of this report by the Executive Committee at its 
meeting scheduled for 9th December.  Whist it was expected that 
the majority of the decisions made during the meeting would be 
forwarded to Council as recommendations, the Executive 
Committee would also be able to make resolutions.  However, the 
Committee was advised that any recommendations it wished to 
make on the Fees and Charges report could be referred back to the 
Executive Committee at their meeting on 7th January or to full 
Council on 1st February.   
 
Members expressed concern that they had not been able to pre-
scrutinise the Budget Bids report.  They requested that a detailed 
explanation be provided by senior Officers which would clarify why 
reports relating to the budget bids and fees and charges items 
could not be provided for pre-scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
further information be provided by senior Officers to the 
Committee explaining the reasons why the Budget Bids and 
Fees and Charges reports could not be provided for pre-
scrutiny.   
 

112. REFERRALS  
 
Officers informed the Committee that an issue for scrutiny was to be 
referred to the Committee from the Complaints Appeal Panel.  This 
issue related to the procedures used by Property Services.  The 
minutes of Panel would be submitted for consideration at the 
following meeting of the Committee which would help to provide 
further details about this referral.   
 

113. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme.  They 
requested that an item be added to the Work Programme for 
consideration of the Committee.  Members asked for the Committee 
to review the current Civil Parking Enforcement Scheme.  Officers 
explained that this scheme had been introduced as a result of a 
scrutiny review into the subject and that a report could be tabled for 



   

OverviewOverviewOverviewOverview    andandandand    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny    
Committee 

 
 

 

 

 

4th November 2009 

 
the Committee as part of the Committee’s role in monitoring 
scrutiny recommendations.   
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Officers be invited to present information regarding the Civil 
Parking Enforcement Scheme at a meeting of the Committee in 
January.   
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.45 pm 


